
DEPT: Alliance Worknet

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

BOARDAGENDA# *~B_-~l _

AGENDA DATE June 11, 2013

4/5 Vote Required YES D NO [!]
Urgent D Routine [!]

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YE..:>.. ...,,,,,,,
(Info

SUBJECT:

Approval to Receive and Expend Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Funds in Accordance with the Approved
Stanislaus County Strategic Five-Year Local Plan and Contracted Stan WORKS Funds as Authorized by
the Director of the Community Services Agency in Program Year 2013-2014

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Authorize the Director of the Alliance Worknet or his designee to receive and expend Program Year
2013-2014 WIA funds in accordance with the approved Stanislaus County Strategic Five-Year Local
Plan.

2. Authorize the Director of the Alliance Worknet to sign all WIA-related sub-grant agreements, and any
modifications or adjustments as required by the State of California.

3. Authorize the Director of the Alliance Worknet or his designee to receive and expend Program Year
2013-2014 contracted StanWORKS funds as authorized by the Director of the Community Services
Agency. (Continued on Page 2)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Local WIA programs are funded from Federal and State sources. Stanislaus County will receive a total of
$6,485,093 in new WIA funding for the 2013-2014 Program Year. Stanislaus County Alliance Worknet will
receive from the Community Services Agency a contracted total of $6,047,877 in StanWORKS funds.
Approval of this item will have no impact on the County General Fund. The Recommended Proposed
Budget for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 established the Alliance Worknet budget based on an estimate of WIA
funding. The Alliance Worknet anticipates adjusting its bUdget during the Final Budget Addendum
process (Continued on Page 2)

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:
No. 2013-265

On motion of Supervisor_r{l9!)!~i!1} . ,Seconded by Supervisor YWbr:.QW _
and approved by the following vote,
Ayes: Supervisors:__Q'J3Jie.Il,-'N.ithJ9W.J\!1.~mJei.tb~ D_e_ M,C!rtifll s'tn_d_ CJ1..ajr:.rD9rtCbie.!iC! - - - - - - --
Noes: Supervisors: ~9~~ _
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:_ Nqfl~ _
Abstaining: Supervisor,.; J~9[l§! _

1} X Approved as recommended

2) Denied
3) Approved as amended

4) Other:
MOTION:

ATTEST:
~eY~AeJ

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No.



Approval to Receive and Expend Workforce Investment Act 0JVIA) Funds in Accordance
with the Approved Stanislaus County Strategic Five-Year Local Plan and Contracted
StanWORKS Funds as Authorized by the Director of the Community Services Agency in
Program Year 2013-2014

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: (Continued)

4. Authorize the Director of the Alliance Worknet or his designee to enter into and sign
agreements and contracts to expend Program Year 2013-2014 WIA funds and
contracted StanWORKS Funds.

FISCAL IMPACT: (Continued)

to accurately reflect the County's actual WIA allocation based on the recent notification
by the California Employment Development Department and after the StanWORKS
Program Year 2013-2014 contract is finalized.

DISCUSSION:

Workforce Investment Act Formula Funds:

The Workforce Investment Division of the California Employment Development
Department (EDD), the designated State Grant Manager of the Department of Labor's
Workforce Investment Act (WIA) funding, has announced allocations to Local Workforce
Investment Areas for Program Year (PY) 2013-2014. Due to the Federal sequestration
this year's allocation for Stanislaus County is $6,485,093, a decrease of $435,043 or
approximately a 9% decrease in comparison to the prior year allocation. It is anticipated
that approximately 14,500 individuals will receive services through the Career Resource
Centers, a 3% increase, compared to the 14,000 individuals served in Fiscal Year 2012­
2013.

The Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors must annually authorize the receipt of WIA
funds and designate the fund administrator. With approval of this recommendation, the
Alliance Worknet will serve as fiduciary agent on behalf of the Stanislaus Economic
Development and Workforce Alliance (Local Workforce Investment Board) and the
Board of Supervisors in administrating these funds. The Alliance Worknet Director will
administer the program based on Board direction and approval.

The Alliance Worknet provides employment services to Stanislaus County residents at
the following four locations: 629 12th St., Modesto, 1405 West F St. #1, Oakdale, 125 N.
Broadway, Turlock, 66 N. EI Circulo Ave., Patterson. Services include access to job
openings, resume and application assistance, job search workshops, skill assessment,
career planning and counseling, and job training. In addition, Alliance Worknet staff
provides "Rapid Response" assistance to workers who are being laid off due to
business closures and downsizing in the effort to quickly re-establish them in the
workforce. To date, Alliance Worknet has offered Rapid Response assistance to 1144
workers this fiscal year.

2



Approval to Receive and Expend Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Funds in Accordance
with the Approved Stanislaus County Strategic Five-Year Local Plan and Contracted
StanWORKS Funds as Authorized by the Director of the Community Services Agency in
Program Year 2013-2014

Approval of staff's recommendation will allow the Alliance Worknet Director to enter into
and sign contracts and expend 2013-2014 WIA funds in the general administration of
the program. Individual contract amounts for the provision of these employment and
training services are expected to exceed $100,000. Contracts will be approved by the
Local Workforce Investment Board and will follow the Board of Supervisors policies
regarding the reporting of contracts and agreements.

Contracted StanWORKS Funds:

Alliance Worknet has provided employment services to StanWORKS participants under
contract with the Community Services Agency (CSA) for over 16 years. For the
upcoming 2013-2014 Program Year, CSA is providing Alliance Worknet additional
funding targeted for subcontracts with local community based organizations (CBOs) to
provide ancillary services necessary for these clients to obtain employment.
Approximately 1,800 customers will participate in intensive job readiness classes and
job search assistance, approximately 150 customers per month will be participating in
subsidized employment activities, and about 1,140 customers will be involved in the
Community Service Program. In addition, approximately 80 customers will receive
basic skills remediation in preparation for taking the General Education Development
(GED) exam.

With approval of this recommendation, the Alliance Worknet will serve as fiduciary
agent on behalf of the Stanislaus County Community Services Agency and the Board of
Supervisors in administration these funds. The Alliance Worknet Director will administer
the program based on Board direction and approval.

Approval of staff's recommendation will allow the Alliance Worknet Director to enter into,
sign contracts and expend 2013-2014 contracted StanWORKS funds with local CBOs.
Individual contract amounts for the provision of these ancillary employment and training
services are expected to exceed $100,000 and will follow the Board of Supervisors
policies regarding the reporting of contracts and agreements.

POLICY ISSUE:

The recommended action supports the Board of Supervisors' goals and priorities as
follows:

A Strong Local Economy

WIA funds are invested in workforce development in coordination with economic
development through the Alliance Board. This represents a unique approach to
improving economic conditions in Stanislaus County.

3



Approval to Receive and Expend Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Funds in Accordance
with the Approved Stanislaus County Strategic Five-Year Local Plan and Contracted
StanWORKS Funds as Authorized by the Director of the Community Services Agency in
Program Year 2013-2014

Efficient Delivery of Public Services

Approval of the recommendations allows for contracts for employment and training
services to be implemented expeditiously in response to the needs of employers and
job seekers alike. Approval of the recommendations also allows for the continued
operation of the Alliance Worknet One-Stop Resource Centers which provide
employment services to Stanislaus County residents.

Effective Partnerships

Approval of the recommended action allows the Alliance Worknet to deliver employment
and training services in cooperation with the following community partners:

The Stanislaus County Community Services Agency, the Employment Development
Department, the Stanislaus Economic Development and Workforce Alliance, Modesto
Junior College, California Department of Rehabilitation, Central Valley Opportunity
Center, Area Agency on Aging, the Stanislaus Literacy Center, Ceres Unified School
District, Friends Outside, Computer Tutor and Technical Business College, Modesto
Police Department and the Stanislaus County Office of Education.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There are no additional staffing impacts associated with this item. Funding provided
through the Workforce Investment Act and Community Services Agency support staffing
levels as contained in the Recommended Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2013-2014.

CONTACT PERSON:

Jeff Rowe, Alliance Worknet Director. Telephone: 209-558-2113.

4



~ Employment

EDD Development
_ Department

~f I'f .State 0 Ca I ornla

INFORMATION NOTICE
WORKFORCE SERVICES Number: WSIN12-57

Date: May 8, 2013
Expiration Date: 6n115
69:116:df:16228

TO: WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT COMMUNITY

SUBJECT: WIA FORMULA ALLOCATIONS-PY 2013-14

The purpose of this Information Notice is to announce the release of Workforce
Investment Act (WIA) formula fund allocations for each Local Workforce Investment
Area (local areas) for the Adult, Youth, and Dislocated Worker (OW) funding streams for
Program Year (PY) 2013-14. These allocations are based on the allotments issued by
the U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) to the states (refer to DOL Training and
Employment Guidance Letter [TEGL] 25-12 dated May 1, 2013). As described in the
TEGL, both sequestration and 0.2 percent rescission reductions were applied to the
PY 2013-14 Youth allotment, which began April 1, 2013, and to the "base" allotment for
Adult and Dislocated Worker programs, which will begin July 1, 2013. All local areas
should review their allocations with the first-quarter reductions in mind and take all
possible steps to ensure they have sufficient operating funds available to start the new
PY 2013-14.

Please note that this notice is being issued for planning and budgeting purposes only
because the state has not yet received the federal notice of obligations (NOO's) for any
of the funding streams. Once the NOO's have been received, Youth allocations will be
released to local areas immediately, The Adult and Dislocated Worker allocations will
be released as soon as we receive federal and state spending authority for these funds.

As in previous years, the allocations for the Adult and Youth funding streams were
calculated using the "hold-harmless" factor. Additionally, as approved by the California
Workforce Investment Board on November 30, 2006, the OW funding now contains a
"hold-harmless" factor. This hold-harmless provision for OW helps mitigate the
year-to-year volatility by ensuring each local area receives no less than 90 percent of
their average percentage share from the prior two years. The local areas that receive
more than 100 percent of their average percentage share from the prior two years were
proportionately reduced by an amount to total funding necessary for those local areas
that were below the 90 percent threshold.

Additionally, the OW allocation formula contains the following four factors and their
weights:

• Long-Term Unemployment Insurance (UI) claims-weighted at 40 percent
• Mid-Term UI Claims-weighted at 30 percent
• Short-Term UI Claims-weighted at 10 percent
• Long-Term Civilian Unemployment-weighted at 20 percent

pportunity employer/program, is a partner in this publication. Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. :
aids, and/or alternate formats need to be made by calling (916) 654-8055 (Voice). TTY users, please call the Califomia Relay Service at 711.

Workforce Services Division / P.O. Box 826880 / MIC 69 / Sacramento CA 94280-0001

Page 1 of 4

WINW.edd.ca.govlJobs_and_Training/



The allotments to California and the amounts available for formula allocation to the
local areas are listed below. Attachment 1 reflects the total amount local areas will
receive for each of the funding streams during the PY 2013-14. Additionally,
Attachment 2 provides a breakdown of how each of the three funding streams is
allocated between formula and Governor's Discretionary amounts.

PY 2013-14

Adult Program (Title I)

Youth Program (Title I)

Dislocated Worker Program (Title I)

Total Allotment

$113,293,307

$118,211,133

$162,982,853

Amount Available for
Formula Allocation

$ 107,628,642

$112,300,577

$114,087,998

Youth allotments to the states will be issued in one sum with an April 1, 2013, effective
date under grant code 301.

If you have any questions about this notice, please contact Viviana Neet at
Viviana.Neet@edd.ca.gov or by phone (916) 653-9150.

/S/ MICHAEL EVASHENK, Chief
Workforce Services Division

Attachments

Page 2 of 4



Workforce Investment Act Within-State of California Allocations
Program Year 2013-14

ATIACHMENTl

Local Areas

Alameda

Anaheim

Contra Costa

Foothill

Fresno

Golden Sierra
Humboldt

Imperial

Kern/lnyo/Mono

Kings

Los Angeles City

Los Angeles County

City of Long Beach

Madera

Marin

Mendocino

Merced
Mother Lode

Monterey

Napa - Lake

North Cities County

NorTEC

Dislocated Dislocated
Adult Rd. 1 Adult Rd. 2 Worker Rd. 1 Worker Rd. 2 Dislocated

Youth (Base) (Advance) Adult· Total (Base) (Advance) Worker - Total Grand Total

$ 2,131,532 $ 50,902 $ 1,960,764 $ 2,011,666 $ 297,772 $ 2,646,717 $ 2,944,489 $ 7,087,687

$ 982,546 $ 24,033 $ 925,765 $ 949,798 $ 88,770 $ 789,025 $ 877,795 $ 2,810,139

$ 1,948,519 $ 48,661 $ 1,874,413 $ 1,923,074 $ 257,383 $ 2,287,722 $ 2,545,105 $ 6,416,698

$ 613,513 $ 16,182 $ 623,322 $ 639,504 $ 66,342 $ 589,671 $ 656,013 $ 1,909,030

$ 4,286,130 $ 100,190 $ 3,859,324 $ 3,959,514 $ 446,981 $ 3,972,941 $ 4,419,922 $ 12,665,566

$ 1,216,899 $ 30,198 $ 1,163,227 $ 1,193,425,-+~$__----,-1-=c61,:,-,4c'-'8::9+$,----_1,-,,4c'-'3:..:5-'..:,3::8c.:1+:$:----.:21,-=c59::6~,8:..:7-=0+$~--,4-'..:,0::0:.:,7,-=,1:.-:9-'-14
$ 431,560 $ 9,667 $ 372,365 $ 382,032 $ 37,851 $ 336,431 $ 374,282 $ 1,187,874

$ 1,472,389 $ 35,660 $ 1,373,618 $ 1,409,278 $ 169,735 $ 1,508,670 $ 1,678,405 $ 4,560,072

$ 3,454,757 $ 84,490 $ 3,254,557 $ 3,339,047 $ 348,785 $ 3,100,142 $ 3,448,927 $ 10,242,731

$ 594,938 $ 16,821 $ 647,952 $ 664,773 $ 60,135 $ 534,506 $ 594,641 $ 1,854,352

$ 14,646,569 $ 360,742 $ 13,895,856 $ 14,256,598 $ 1,117,645 $ 9,934,069 $ 11,051,714 $ 39,954,881

$ 11,617,916 $ 282,828 $ 10,894,604 $ 11,177,432 $ 1,029,167 $ 9,147,642 $ 10,176,809 $ 32,972,157

$ 2,084,444 $ 49,164 $ 1,893,818 $ 1,942,982 $ 173,876 $ 1,545,481 $ 1,719,357 $ 5,746,783

__ $ _589,605 $ _ 15,420 _$ ~93.[)~~ 1$ J30Jj,387 $ 60,842 _!_540,785 $ ~!o§~~ $ 1,8Q(),~12

$ 374,755 $ 11,084 $ 426,971 $ 438,055 $ 48,642 $ 432,353 $ 480,995 $ 1,293,805

$ 248,841 $ 6,381 $ 245,801 $ 252,182 $ 26,336 $ 234,087 $ 260,423 $ 761,446

$ 1,203,175 $ 28,306 $ 1,090,335 $ 1,118,641 $ 127,466 $ 1,132,966 $ 1,260,432 $ 3,582,248

$ 452,345 $ 13,126 $ 505,624 $ 518,750 $ 57,136 $ 507,846 $ 564,982 $ 1,536,077

$ 1,532,119 $ 37,438 $ 1,442,133 $ 1,479,571 $ 203,687 $ 1,810,455 $ 2,014,142 $ 5,025,832

$ 544,368 $ 14,237 $ 548,410 $ 562,647 $ 64,661 $ 574,731 $ 639,392 $ 1,746,407

$ 1,007,211 $ 24,368 $ 938,666 $ 963,034 $ 113,525 $ 1,009,056 $ 1,122,581 $ 3,092,826

$ 2,512,201 $ 61,281 $ 2,360,534 $ 2,421,815 $ 267,582 $ 2,378,376 $ 2,645,958 $ 7,579,974

Nova $ 842,173 $ 21,367 $ 823,041 $ 844,408 $ 115,183 $ 1,023,791 $ 1,138,974 $ 2,825,555

Oakland $ 1,643,262 $ 41,024 $ 1,580,246 $ 1,621,270 $ 135,559 $ 1,204,905 $ 1,340,464 $ 4,604,996

Orange $ 4,245,797 $ 100,249 $ 3,861,601 $ 3,961,850 $ 539,299 $ 4,793,505 $ 5,332,804 $ 13,540,451

Richmond $ 425,474 $ 11,280 $ 434,512 $ 445,792 $ 34,563 $ 307,208 $ 341,771 $ 1,213,037

Riverside $ 6,650,355 $ 162,905 $ 6,275,136 $ 6,438,041 $ 708,896 $ 6,300,950 $ 7,009,846 $ 20,098,242

Sacramento $ 4,161,437 $ 101,023 $ 3,891,413 $ 3,992,436 $ 456,307 $ 4,055,837 $ 4,512,144 $ 12,666,017

Santa Ana $ 1,231,373 $ 29,886 $ 1,151,211 $ 1,181,097 $ 81,642 $ 725,668 $ 807,310 $ 3,219,780

Santa Barbara $ 1,310,386 $ 23,994 $ 924,236 $ 948,230 $ 104,550 $ 929,278 $ 1,033,828 $ 3,292,444

~an Beni!~_ __. $ ~03,2_0~ $ 4,867 $ .1g480_ $ 192,347 $ 27,283 $ ~4~,~~J. . 269,7~3 $ 665,335
San Bernadino City $ 979,671 $ 23,247 $ 895,481 $ 918,728 $ 67,746 $ 602,157 $ 669,903 $ 2,568,302

San Bernadino Coty $ 5,331,530 $ 129,046 $ 4,970,867 $ 5,099,913 $ 549,000 $ 4,879,728 $ 5,428,728 $ 15,860,171

Southbay $ 1,489,097 $ 38,596 $ 1,486,741 $ 1,525,337 $ 147,969 $ 1,315,208 $ 1,463,177 $ 4,477,611

Santa Cruz $ 964,578 $ 21,277 $ 819,575 $ 840,852 $ 109,969 $ 977,444 $ 1,087,413 $ 2,892,843

San Diego $ 8,262,254 $ 193,081 $ 7,437,484 $ 7,630,565 $ 870,145 $ 7,734,192 $ 8,604,337 $ 24,497,156

Southeast Los Angeles $ 1,111,414 $ 26,840 $ 1,033,868 $ 1,060,708 $ 121,745 $ 1,082,114 $ 1,203,859 $ 3,375,981

San Francisco $ 1,674,103 $ 46,712 $ 1,799,361 $ 1,846,073 $ 223,888 $ 1,990,007 $ 2,213,895 $ 5,734,071

San Joaquin County $ 2,717,612 $ 64,129 $ 2,470,240 $ 2,534,369 $ 302,550 $ 2,689,189 $ 2,991,739 $ 8,243,720

San Jose Silicon Valley $ 3,039,530 $ 72,835 $ 2,805,619 $ 2,878,454 $ 339,788 $ 3,020,169 $ 3,359,957 $ 9,277,941

j-'S::a::..:n--=L:.-:u:=iS--=O:..::b::.::is"=p-=c0__---l--=$:---'8:=0=3,,..3:..-714-=$_c.:1",5,,..86"'0=-t--=c$_---'=-61:-::0~,9:..:1~8 _~$'_--'6_.::2,..6,'_.:_7:..-78=-t-=$ 6=4.:.c,7~1:-:.7+$,----_5=-:7-=5:'.:,2:.:2:.::6--1-"$,__.::::63::.:9:.0:'9:..:4-=3-+-,$,_--=2:,-:,°:..:7,..0,...,°=9.:::-21
San Mateo City $ 1,152,739 $ 30,188 $ 1,162,836 $ 1,193,024 $ 157,818 $ 1,402,749 $ 1,560,567 $ 3,906,330
Solano $ 1,078,469 $ 29,909 $ 1,152,107 $ 1,182,016 $ 142,490 $ 1,266,510 $ 1,409,000 $ 3,669,485

Sonoma $ 1,191,812 $ 28,568 $ 1,100,445 $ 1,129,013 $ 138,297 $ 1,229,238 $ 1,367,535 $ 3,688,360
Stanislaus $ 2,086,916 $ 50,957 $ 1,962,876 $ 2,013,833 $ 241,125 $ 2,143,219 $ 2,384,344 $ 6,485,093
Tulare $ 2,163,828 $ 50,769 $ 1,955,609 $ 2,006,378 $ 227,693 $ 2,023,822 $ 2,251,515 $ 6,421,721

Verdugo $ 767,232 $ 21,015 $ 809,512 $ 830,527 $ 88,699 $ 788,396 $ 877,095 $ 2,474,854

Ventura____ __ $---.3~~,~7~ $ 47,880 $1,844,.328 $ __1,!l92,208 $ }48,2_~9 $ __2,~g_6,53~_ J. 2,454,~3 $ 6,401,46}_
Yolo $ 772,155 $ 14,706 $ 566,484 $ 581,190 $ 66,585 $ 591,838 $ 658,423 $ 2,011,768

$ 112,300,577 $ 2,723,389 $ 104,905,253 $ 107,628,642 $ 11,537,563 $ 102,550,435 $ 114,087,998 $ 334,017,217

Page 3 of 4



Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Funding
Program Year 2013-14

ATTACHMENT 2

Funding Stream
Round 1
(Base)

Share
Round 2

(Advanced)
Share Total

Formula
$ 40,745,713
$ 19,724,363

$ 40,745,713
$ 8,149,142

$ 334,017,217

$ 114,087,998

$ 107,628,642
5,521,329

7,325,031

36,625,155
12,846,360

36,625,155

207,455,688

104,905,253

102,550,435

4,120,558
6,878,003

824,111
4,120,558

5,910,556 _~__~.jj~~=~~~~rt=:==

11,537,563

143,336 I 5% I $
16;482,232

126,561,529

112,300,577 I 95% I $

Governor's Discretionary
Rapid Response

Rapid Response
Governor's Discretiona

Governor's Discretiona
Formula

Formula

Formula

*Program Year 2013-14 WIA allotments based on TEGL 25-12, dated May 1, 2013.

Page 4 of 4







































California Labor and Workforce Development Agency 

~ Employment 

EDD Development 
Department 

~ 

August 15, 2013 

Mr. Jeffrey Rowe, Director 
Stanislaus County Alliance Network 
251 E. Hackett Road, C-2 
Modesto, CA 95358 

Dear Mr. Rowe: 

Edmund G. Brown Jr. 
Governor 

WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT (WIA) SUBGRANT AGREEMENT K491 055 

Enclosed is modification number one of your WIA Subgrant Agreement. This 
modification adds formula Adult, Dislocated Worker and Rapid Response funding for 
Program Year (PY) 2013-14 into grant codes 201,501,540 and adds participant only 
grant code 241 for Rapid Response or Additional Assistance. All of the added grant 
codes have a term date of 7/1/2013 to 6/30/2015. 

If you have any questions, please contact your Regional Advisor. 

Sincerely, 

Is/ VIVIANA NEET 
Manager 
Financial Management Unit 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Vito Chiesa, Chief Elected Official 
Roni Armstrong, Regional Advisor 
Roger Gadley, FMU 

P.O. Box 826880 o Sacramento CA 94280-0001 o www.edd.ca.gov 



WIA SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 

SUBGRANTOR: State of California 
Employment Development Dept. 
Workforce Services Division 
P.O. Box 826880, MIC 69 
Sacramento, CA 94280-0001 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 

REGISTRATION NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 01 
SUBGRANTEE CODE: STN 

251 E. HACKETT ROAD C-2 
MODESTO , CA 95358 

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY: YES 

This Subgrant Agreement is entered into by and between the State of California, Employment Development Department, 
hereinafter the Subgrantor, and the STANISLAUS COUNTY , hereinafter the Subgrantee. The Subgrantee agrees 
to operate a program in accordance with the provisions of this Subgrant and to have an approved WIA Local Plan for the 
above named Subgrantor filed with the Subgrantor pursuant to the Workforce Investment Act (WIA) . 
This modificaton consists of this sheet and those of the following exhibits, which are attached hereto and by this 
reference made a part hereof: 

Funding Detail Chart 
Title I-A (WIA TITLE I ADULT FORMULA) 
Title I-D (RAPID RESPONSE FOR RA&PGM) 
Title I-D (TITLE I DISLOCATED WORKER) 
Title I-D (TITLE I RAPID RESPONSE) 

ALLOCATION(s): 
The Subgrantor agrees to reimburse the Subgrantee 
not to exceed the amount listed hereinafter "TOTAL": 

TERMS OF AGREEMENT: 
From 04/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Exhibit 
Exhibit 
Exhibit 
Exhibit 
Exhibit 

AA, pages 1 through 1 
cc, pages 1 through 1 
FF, pages 1 through 1 
EE, pages 1 through 1 
FF, pages 1 through 1 

PRIOR AMOUNT: 
INCREASE/DECREASE: 

$2,086,916.00 
$353,252.00 

$2,440,168.00 TOTAL: 

Terms of Exhibits are as 
designated on each exhibit 

PURP E: for Program Year (PY) 2013-14 into grant codes 201, 501, and 
participants only for Rapid Response or Add'l Assistance. 

I hereby certify that to my knowledge, the budgeted 
funds are available for the period and purpose of 
expenditures as stated herein: 

g Officer 

APPROVED FOR SUBGRANTEE (By Signature) 

Unilateral modification. Subgrantee Signature not required. 

Name and Title 

This Agreement does not fall within the meaning of Section 
10295 of Chapter 2 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public 
Contract Code of the State of California and pursuant to 
58 OPS Cal. Atty. ·(;en. 586, is exempt from review or approval 
of the Dept. 9f General Services and the Dept. of Finance: 

--/ 4'" .ft •.. /~~ 111 'Jc-.. 

Budget item: 7100 
Chapter 020 

Fund: 0869 Budgetary Attachment: YES 
Statutes: 2013 FY: 13/14 PPS 



SUBGRANTEE NAME: STANISLAUS COUNTY 

FUNDING SOURCE 

TITLE I-A: WIA-ADULT 

96154 WIA TITLE I ADULT FORMULA (201) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417258 

TOTAL TITLE I-A 

TITLE I-D: WIA-DISLOCATED WORKERS 

96214 RAPID RESPONSE FOR RA&PGM (540) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2014 

Prog/Element 61/ 70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 417278 

96204 TITLE I DISLOCATED WORKER (501) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417278 

96214 TITLE I RAPID RESPONSE (241) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2014 

Prog/Element 61/ 70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 417278 

TOTAL TITLE I-D 

TITLE I-Y: YOUTH 

96104 WIA TITLE I YOUTH FORMULA (301) 
: 04/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg_ 417259 

TOTAL TITLE I-Y 

GRAND TOTAL: 

WIA 
SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

FUNDING DETAIL SHEET 

I. ALLOCATION 

PRIOR 
AMOUNT 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$2,086,916.00 

INCREASE 

$50,957.00 

$50,957.00 

$61,170.00 

$241,125.00 

$0.00 

$302' 295.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$353,252.00 

Exhibit AA 
Page 1 of 1 

SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 01 

DECREASE 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

ADJUSTED 
ALLOCATION 

$50,957.00 

$50,957.00 

$61,170.00 

$241,125.00 

$0.00 

$302,295.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$2,440,168.00 

All references are to the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, Title I, unless otherwise noted. For modifications 
purposes only. All other terms and conditions of this exhibit not included herein remain unchanged. 



SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 01 

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET 

EXHIBIT CC 
Page 1 OF 1 

SUBGRANTEE : STAN! SLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: WIA TITLE I ADULT FORMULA 201 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 07/01/2013 TO: 06/30/2015 

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds obligated 
under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Adult Formula funds are 
being incorporated into the Program Year 2013-14 Subgrant 
Agreement to support the WIA Adult Program. The funds in 
grant code 201 consist of 1st round funding and are 
available for expenditure from July 1, 2013 through June 
30, 2015. Adult funds are available for expenditure 
provided an approved plan is on file with the State of 
California. 

I This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit I 
I included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. I 

WIA (3/2000) 



SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIF1CATION NO: 01 

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET 

EXHIBIT FF 
Page 1 OF 1 

SUBGRANTEE: STAN! SLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: WIA RAPID RESPONSE 540 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 07/01/2013 TO: 06/30/2014 

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds obligated 
under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

These Workforce Investment Act (WIA) 25 percent Rapid 
Response (RR) funds are being incorporated into your Program 
Year (PY) 2013-14 Subgrant Agreement to support the WIA 
Dislocated Worker Program. The funds in grant code 540 
consist of first round funding and are available for 
expenditures from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014. 

These "formula based" Rapid Response funds (see Information 
Notice WSIN 12-68) must be used for the cost of required 
and allowable Rapid Response activities in response to 
layoffs, business closures, and natural disasters. 

Please use grant code 241 for participants only for the RR 
or Additional Assistance purpose. This is a "participant 
only" grant code with zero funding. 

I This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit I 
I included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. I 

WIA (3/2000) 



SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 01 

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET 

EXHIBIT EE 
Page 1 OF 1 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: WIA TITLE I DISLOCATED WR 501 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 07/01/2013 TO: 06/30/2015 

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds obligated 
under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Dislocated Worker formula 
funds are being incorporated into your Program Year 2013-14 
Subgrant Agreement to support the WIA Dislocated Worker 
Program. The funds in grant code 501 consist of 1st round 
funding and are available for expenditure from July 1, 2013 
through June 30, 2015. Dislocated Worker funds are 
available for expenditure provided an approved plan is on 
file with the State of California. 

I This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit I 
I included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. I 

WIA (3/2000) 



SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 01 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: RAPID RESP AA PARTCP ONLY 

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET 

241 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 07/01/2013 TO: 06/30/2014 

EXHIBIT FF 
Page OF 

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds obligated 
under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

1 

Please use grant code 241 for participants only for the 
Rapid Response or Additional Assistance purposes. This is 
a "participant only" grant code with zero funding. 

I This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit I 
I included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. I 

WIA (3/2000) 



California Labor and Workforce Development Agency 

~ Employment 

EDD Development 

~ 
State of California 

November 6, 2013 

Mr. Jeffrey Rowe, Director 
Stanislaus County Alliance Network 
251 E. Hackett Road, C-2 
Modesto, CA 95358 

Dear Mr. Rowe: 

Edmund G. Brown Jr. 
Governor 

WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT (WIA) SUBGRANT AGREEMENT K491 055 

Enclosed is modification number two of your WIA Subgrant Agreement. This 
modification adds second round formula Adult, Dislocated Worker and Rapid 
Response funding for Program Year (PY) 2013-14 into grant codes 202, 502 and 541. 

As always, funding provided under this subgrant agreement must be expended in 
accordance with the requirements of DOL guidance and the provisions of 
appropriation acts and other law, including any guidance and procedures for the 
reservation and/or return of funds due to federal sequestration. Grant recipients may 
want to consider the possibility of future reductions in funding as spending plans are 
made in order to help mitigate the service disruptions that would be associated with 
rescissions, if they are necessary. 

If you have any questions, please contact your Regional Advisor. 

Sincerely, 

Is/ VIVIANA NEET 
Manager 
Financial Management Unit 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Vito Chiesa, Chief Elected Official 
Rani Armstrong, Regional Advisor 
Roger Gadley, FMU 

P.O. Box 826880 • Sacramento CA 94280-0001 • www.edd.ca.gov 



IHA SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 

SUBGRANTOR: State of California 
Employment Development Dept. 
Workforce Services Division 
P.O. Box 826880, MIC 69 
Sacramento, CA 94280-0001 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 

REGISTRATION NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 02 
SUBGRANTEE CODE: STN 

251 E. HACKETT ROAD C-2 
MODESTO , CA 95358 

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY: YES 

This Subgrant Agreement is entered into by and between the State of California, Employment Development Department, 
hereinafter the Subgrantor, and the STANISLAUS COUNTY , hereinafter the Subgrantee. The Subgrantee agrees 
to operate a program in accordance with the provisions of this Subgrant and to have an approved WIA Local Plan for the 
above named Subgrantor filed with the Subgrantor pursuant to the Workforce Investment Act (WIA}. 
This modificaton consists of this sheet and those of the following exhibits, which are attached hereto and by this 
reference made a part hereof: 

Funding Detail Chart 
Title I-A (WIA TITLE I ADULT FORMULA} 
Title I-D (RAPID RESPONSE FOR RA&PGM} 
Title I-D (TITLE I DISLOCATED WORKER} 

ALLOCATION(s}: 
The Subgrantor agrees to reimburse the Subgrantee 
not to exceed the amounc listed hereinafter "TOTAL": 

TERMS OF AGREEMENT: 
From 04/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Exhibit 
Exhibit 
Exhibit 
Exhibit 

AA, 
CC, 
FF, 
EE, 

pages 
pages 
pages 
pages 

1 through 
through 
through 

1 through 

PRIOR AMOUNT: 
INCREASE/DECREASE: 

$2,440,168.00 
$4' 347' 361.'00 
$6,787,529.00 TOTAL: 

Terms of Exhibits are as 
designated on each exhibit 

PURPOSE: To add WIA formula funding for Program Year (PY} 2013-14 into grant codes 202, 502, and 
541. 

SUBGRANTOR (EDD} 

SERVICES DIVISION 

I hereby certify that to my knowledge, the budgeted 
funds are available for the period and purpose of 
expenditures as stated herein: 

Subgrantee Signature not required. 

Name and Title 

This Agreement does not fall within the meaning of Section 
10295 of Chapter 2 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public 
Contract Code of the Sta of California and pursuant to 
58 OPS Cal. Atty. Ge . 6, is exempt from review or approval 
of the Dept. of Ge Services d the Dept. of Finance: 

Budget item: 7100 
Chapter 020 

Fund: 0869 Budgetary Attachment: YES 
Statutes: 2013 FY: 13/14 PPS 



SUBGRANTEE NAME: STANISLAUS COUNTY 

FUNDING SOURCE 

TITLE I-A: WIA-ADULT 

96154 WIA TITLE I ADULT FORMULA (201) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417258 

98284 WIA TITLE I ADULT FORMULA (202) 
: 10/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417258 

TOTAL TITLE I-A 

TITLE I-D: WIA-DISLOCATED WORKERS 

96214 RAPID RESPONSE FOR RA&PGM (540) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2014 

Prog/Element 61/ 70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 417278 

98424 RAPID RESPONSE FOR RA&PGM (541) 
: 10/01/2013 to 06/30/2014 

Prog/Element 61/ 70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 417278 

96204 TITLE I DISLOCATED WORKER (501) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417278 

98214 TITLE I DISLOCATED WORKER (502) 
: 10/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417278 

96214 TITLE I RAPID RESPONSE (241) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2014 

Prog/Element 61/ 70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 417278 

TOTAL TITLE I-D 

TITLE I-Y: YOUTH 

96104 WIA TITLE I YOUTH FORMULA (301) 
: 04/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417259 

TOTAL TITLE I-Y 

GRAND TOTAL: 

WIA 
SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

FUNDING DETAIL SHEET 

I. ALLOCATION 

PRIOR 
AMOUNT 

$50,957.00 

$0.00 

$50,957.00 

$61,170.00 

$0.00 

$241,125.00 

-$0.00 

$0.00 

$302,295.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$2,440,168.00 

INCREASE 

$0.00 

$1,962,876.00 

$1,962,876.00 

$0.00 

$241,266.00 

$0.00 

$2,143,219.00 

$0.00 

$2,384,485.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$4,347,361.00 

Exhibit AA 
Page 1 of 

SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 02 

DECREASE 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

ADJUSTED 
ALLOCATION 

$50,957.00 

$1,962,876.00 

$2,013,833.00 

$61,170.00 

$241,266.00 

$241,125.00 

$2,143,219.00 

$0.00 

$2,686,780.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$6,787,529.00 

All references are to the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, Title I, unless otherwise noted. For modifications 
purposes only. All other terms and conditions of this exhibit not included herein remain unchanged. 



SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 02 

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET 

EXHIBIT CC 
Page 1 OF 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: WIA TITLE I ADULT FOR 2 202 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 10/01/2013 TO: 06/30/2015 

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The scate may at its discretion recapture funds obligated 
under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

These Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Adult Formula funds 
are being incorporated into the Program Year 2013-14 
Subgrant Agreement to support the WIA Adult Program. The 
funds in grant code 202 consist of 2nd round funding and 
are available for expenditure from October 1, 2013 through 
June 30, 2015. Adult funds are available for expenditure 
provided an approved plan is on file with the State of 
California. 

As always, funding provided under this subgrant agreement 
must be expended in accordance with the requirements of DOL 
guidance and the provisions of appropriations acts and 
other law, including any guidance and procedures for the 
reservations and/or return of funds due to federal 
sequestration. Grant recipients may want to consider the 
possibility of future reductions in funding as spending 
plans are made in order to help mitigate the service 
disruptions that would be associated with rescissions, if 
they are necessary. 

I This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit I 
I included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. I 

WIA (3/2000) 



SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 02 

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET 

EXHIBIT FF 
Page l OF 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: WIA RAPID RESPONSE #2 541 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 10/01/2013 TO: 06/30/2014 

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds obligated 
under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

These Workforce Investment Act (WIA) 25 percent Rapid 
Response (RR) funds are being incorporated into your 
Program Year (PY) 2013-14 Subgrant Agreement to support the 
WIA Dislocated Worker Program. The funds in grant code 541 
consist of 2nd round funding and are available for 
expenditures from October 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014. 

These "formula based" Rapid Response funds (see information 
Notice WSN12-68) must be used for the cost of required and 
allowable Rapid Response activities in response to layoffs, 
business closures/ and natural disasters. 

As always, funding provided under this subgrant agreement 
must be expended in accordance with. the requirements of DOL 
guidance and the provisions of appropriations acts and 
other law, including any guidance and procedures for the 
reservations and/or return of funds due to federal 
sequestration. Grant recipients may want to consider the 
possibility of future reductions in funding as spending 
plans are made in order to help mitigate the service 
disruptions that would be associated with rescissions, if 
they are necessary. 

I This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit I 
I included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. I 

WIA (3/2000) 



SUBGRANT NO' K491055 
MODIFICATION NO, 02 

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET 

EXHIBIT EE 
Page 1 OF 1 

SUBGRANTEE, STANISLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE' WIA TITLE I DISLOCAT WR2 502 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS' 10/01/2013 TO' 06/30/2015 

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds obligated 
under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Dislocated Worker formula 
funds are being incorporated into your Program Year 2013-14 
Subgrant Agreement .. to support the WIA Dislocated Worker 
Program. The funds in grant code 502 consist of 2nd round 
funding and are available for expenditure from October 1, 
2013 through June 30, 2015. Dislocated Worker funds are 
available for expenditure provided an approved plan is on 
file with the State of California. 

As always, funding provided under this subgrant agreement 
must be expended in accordance with the requirements of DOL 
guidance and the provisions of appropriations acts and 
other law, including any guidance and procedures for the 
reservations and/or return of funds due to federal 
sequestration. Grant recipients may want to consider the 
possibility of future reductions in funding as spending 
plans are made in order to help mitigate the service 
disruptions that would be associated with rescissions, if 
they are necessary. 

I This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit I 
I included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. I 

WIA (3/2000) 



California Labor and Workforce Development Agency 

~ Employment 

EDD Development 
Department 

~ 

June 3, 2014 

Mr. Jeffrey Rowe, Director 
Stanislaus County Alliance Worknet 
251 East Hackett Road, C-2 
Modesto, CA 95358 

Dear Mr. Rowe: 

Edmund G. Brown Jr. 
Governor 

WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT 0f'JIA) SUBGRANT AGREEMENT K491 055 

Enclosed is a copy of modification number three of your WIA Subgrant Agreement. 
This modification is to transfer second round Dislocated Worker funds into second 
round Adult funds for Program Year 2013/14. 

If you have any questions, please contact your Regional Advisor. 

Sincerely, 

Is/ VIVIANA NEET 
Manager 
Financial Management Unit 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Jim DeMartini, BOS Chairman 
Roni Armstrong, MIC 21 
Maria McNamara, MIC 69 

P.O. Box 826880 • Sacramento CA 94280-0001 • www.edd.ca.gov 



WIA SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 

SUBGRANTOR: State of California 
Employment Development Dept. 
Workforce Services Division 
P.O. Box 826880, MIC 69 
Sacramento, CA 94280-0001 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 

Cleared (;-tD 
CSG .• . . I I 

Oist. {J) l A >) ~ f '-( ---j 1 

REGISTRATION NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 03 
SUBGRANTEE CODE: STN 

251 E. HACKETT ROAD C-2 
MODESTO , CA 95358 

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY: YES 

This Subgrant Agreement is entered into by and between the State of California, Employment Development Department, 
hereinafter the Subgrantor, and the STANISLAUS COUNTY , hereinafter the Subgrantee. The Subgrantee agrees 
to operate a program in accordance with the provisions of this Subgrant and to have an approved WIA Local Plan for the 
above named Subgrantor filed with the Subgrantor pursuant to the Workforce Investment Act (WIA) . 
This modificaton consists of this sheet and those of the following exhibits, which are attached hereto and by this 
reference made a part hereof: 

Funding Detail Chart 
Title I-D (RAPID RESPONSE FOR RA&PGM) 
Title I-D (TITLE I DISLOCATED WORKER) 

Tansfer Request of Funds from GC 502 to GC 500 

Participant Plan 
Budget Plan 

ALLOCATION(s): 

Exhibit A 1 Page 
Exhibit B Page 

The Subgrantor agrees to reimburse the Subgrantee 
not to exceed the amount listed hereinafter "TOTAL": 

TERMS OF AGREEMENT: 
From 04/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Exhibit AA, pages 
Exhibit FF, pages 
Exhibit EE, pages 

1 through 
1 through 
1 through 2 

PRIOR AMOUNT: $6,787,529.00 
$0.00 

$6,787,529.00 
INCREASE/DECREASE: 

TOTAL: 

Terms of Exhibits are as 
designated on each exhibit 

PURPOSE: To tranfer Second Round Dislocated Worker funds into Second Adult funds for Program Year 

( 
2013/14. r 

APPROV (By~K8g\Jt re) ()_ __ _.~tAPPROVED FOR SUBGRANTEE (By Signature) 

\ 

J · tt ~~\ II Unilateral modification. Subgrantee Signature not required. 

,.,------'l'<b;i:;i,..:g"'"
1 

,....\~l::.....c(:...\.""'-'\._\..:::....,:<._, ___ ~---<t::o.:>,..£---"'........:::;-:---i. '--""'-~~-"'-'"'1\r\----1 Name and T1' tl e 
Name annTitle 

FOR SUBGRANTOR (EDD) 

HIEF I 
.. -~···JosE LUIS MARQUEZ 1 

1 

\ WORKFORCE SERVICES DIVISION I 
~--~----~~------~--~~~~~~~~-~~~~----~~--~~~~~~~----~~~--~ I hereby certify that to my knowledge, the budgeted I This Agreement does not fall within the meaning of Section 
funds are available for the period and purpose of I 10295 of Chapter 2 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public 
expenditures as stated herein: I Contract Code of the State of California and pursuant to 

I 58 OPS . Atty. Gen. 586, exempt fro or approval 
1- Dept. of Genera S s and the Finance: 

I 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----~~~~~~~~r-~~~~~~~~~L_ ____ ___ 

I 

Budget item: 7100 
Chapter 020 

Fund: 0869 Budgetary Attachment: YES 
Statutes: 2013 FY: 13/14 PPS 



SUBGRANTEE NAME: STANISLAUS COUNTY 

FUNDING SOURCE 

TITLE I-A: WIA-ADULT 

96154 WIA TITLE I ADULT FORMULA (201) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417258 

98284 WIA TITLE I ADULT FORMULA (202) 
: 10/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417258 

TOTAL TITLE I-A 

TITLE I-D: WIA-DISLOCATED WORKERS 

96214 RAPID RESPONSE FOR RA&PGM (540) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2014 

Prog/Element 61/ 70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 417278 

98424 RAPID RESPONSE FOR RA&PGM (541) 
: 10/01/2013 to 06/30/2014 

Prog/Element 61/ 70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 417278 

98214 TITLE I DISLOCATED WORKER (500) 
: 10/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417278 

96204 TITLE I DISLOCATED WORKER (501) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417278 

98214 TITLE I DISLOCATED WORKER (502) 
: 10/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417278 

96214 TITLE I RAPID RESPONSE (241) 
: 07/01/2013 to 06/30/2014 

Prog/Element 61/ 70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 417278 

TOTAL TITLE I-D 

TITLE I-Y: YOUTH 

96104 WIA TITLE I YOUTH FORMULA (301) 
: 04/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 

Prog/Element 61/ 00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 417259 

TOTAL TITLE I-Y 

GRAND TOTAL: 

WIA 
SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

FUNDING DETAIL SHEET 

I. ALLOCATION 

PRIOR 
AMOUNT 

$50,957.00 

$1,962,876.00 

$2' 013' 833.00 

$61,170.00 

$241,266.00 

$0.00 

$241,125.00 

$2,143,219.00 

$0.00 

$2,686,780.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$6,787,529.00 

INCREASE 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$232,267.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$232,267.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$232,267.00 

Exhibit AA 
Page 1 of 1 

SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 03 

DECREASE 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$232,267.00 

$0.00 

$232,267.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$232,267.00 

ADJUSTED 
ALLOCATION 

$50,957.00 

$1,962,876.00 

$2,013,833.00 

$61,170.00 

$241,266.00 

$232,267.00 

$241,125.00 

$1,910,952.00 

$0.00 

$2,686,780.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$2,086,916.00 

$6,787,529.00 

All references are to the workforce Investment Act of 1998, Title I, unless otherwise noted. For modifications 
purposes only. All other terms and conditions of this exhibit not included herein remain unchanged. 



SUBGRANT NO: 1<491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 03 

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET 

EXHIBIT EE 
Page 1 OF 2 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: TRANSFER DW TO ADULT RND2 500 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 10/01/2013 TO: 06/30/2015 

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds obligated 
under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

The purpose of this modification is to transfer Second 
Round Dislocated Worker funds (GC 502) in the amount of 
$232,267 into Second Round Adult funds (GC 500). The term 
of these funds are October 1, 2013 to June 30, 2015. 

I This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit I 
I included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. I 

WIA (3/2000) 



SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 03 

EXHIBIT COVER SHEET 

EXHIBIT EE 
Page 2 OF 2 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: WIA TITLE I DISLOCAT WR2 502 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 10/01/2013 TO: 06/30/2015 

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds obligated 
under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

The purpose of this modification is to transfer Second 
Round Dislocated Worker funds (GC 502) in the amount of 
$232,267 into Second Round Adult funds (GC 500). The term 
of these funds are October 1, 2013 to June 30, 2015. 

I This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit I 
I included in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. I 

WIA (3/2000) 



TRANSFER REQUEST 
PARTICIPANT PLAN 

TITLE 18 PARTICIPANT PLAN SUMMARY 
WIA 118; 20 CFR 661.350(a)(13); TEGL 17-05 

Enter the number of individuals in each category. 

Adolph Lopez, Manager Ill 
Contact Person, Title 

Comments: 

FWSD13-58 

Local Area: Stanislaus County 
Date: 3/11/2014 

(209) 595-5580 
Telephone Number 

Page 1 of 1 

3/11/2014 
Date Prepared 

8/13 



TRANSFER REQUEST 
BUDGET PLAN 

Ex h\ bit B 

Stanislaus County-Alliance 
Local area: Worknet 

Date: ...,3...,.,/1~1-:-::/2...,.0...,.,14.,....---------1 

TITLE 18 BUDGET PLAN SUMMARY (Adult and Dislocated Worker Funds) 
WIA 118; 20 CFR 661.350(a)(13) 

Subgrant # K491 055 
Year of Appropriation 2013 

Vinal Chand, Manager Ill 
Contact Person, Title 

Comments: 

FWSD12-6C 

Grant 
Code 

209-558-2120 

Adult to Dislocated Worker 

0 201--> 299 
0 202 __. 200 

Telephone Number 

Page 1 of 1 

Dislocated Worker to Adult 

0 501--> 499 
0 502--> 500 

3/11/2014 
Date Prepared 

8/12 



California Labor and Workforce Development Agency 

~ Employment 

£DD Development 
Department 

~ 

August 25, 2014 

Mr. Jeffrey Rowe 
Director 
Stanislaus County 
251 East Hackett Road, C-2 
Modesto CA 95358 

Dear Mr. Rowe: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

"14 AUG 21 A 10: 33 

Edmund G. Brown Jr. 
Governor 

WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT (WIA) SUBGRANT AGREEMENT K491 055 

Enclosed is a copy of modification number four of your WIA Subgrant Agreement. To 
change term end dates to 06/30/2015 for Grant Code 541 and Participation Code 241. 

If you have any questions, please contact your Regional Advisor. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ VIVIANA N EET 
Manager 
Financial Management Unit 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Jim DeMartini, Chairman 
Roni Armstrong, MIC 50 
Michael Garcia, MIC 69 



WIA SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

STANISLAUS COUNTY 

'SUBGRANTOR: 
State of California 
Employment Development Dept. 
Workforce Services Division 
P.O.Box 826880, MIC 69 
Sacramento, CA 94280-0001 

SUBGRANT NO: K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 4 
SUBGRANTEE CODE: STN 

SUBGRANTEE: STANISLAUS COUNTY 
251 EAST HACKETT ROAD, C-2 
MODESTO, CA 95358 

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY: Yes 

This Subgrant Agreement is entered into by and between the State of California, Employment Development 
Department, hereinafter the Subgrantor, and the STANISLAUS COUNTY, hereinafter the Subgrantee. The 
Subgrantee agrees to operate a program in accordance with the provisions of this Subgrant and to have an 
approved WIA Local Plan for the above name Subgrantor filed with the Subgrantor pursuant to the Workforce 
Investment Act(WIA}. This modification consists of this sheet and those of the following exhibits, which 
are attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof: 

Funding Detail Chart 
Rapid Response by Formula 
Rapid Response by Application Participants Only 

!ALLOCATION (s} 
!The Subgrantor agrees to reimburse the Subgrantee 
,not to exceed the amount listed hereinafter 'TOTAL' 

;TERM OF AGREEMENT 
From:4/l/2013 To: 6/30/2015 

PRIOR AMOUNT: 
INCREASE/DECREASE: 

TOTAL: 

$6,787,529.00, 
$0.00 

$6,787,529.00 

Terms of Exhibits are as' 
designated on each exhibit' 

iPURPOSE: To change term end dates to 06/30/2015 for GC 541 and Participation code 241. 

'~=](:( 
~;~ LUIS MARQUEZ 

IAPPROVED FOR SUBGRANTEE (By Signature} 
Unilateral modification. Subgrantee Signature not 
required 

Name and Title 

~!~~ORCE SERVICES DIVISION 

hereby certify that to my knowledge, the budg.eted-IThis-agreement does not .. fall-wlthin.the meaning-of __ _ 
!funds are available for the period and purpose of !Section 10295 of Chapter 2 of Part 2 of Division 2 of 
1expenditures as stated herein !the Public Contract Code of the State of California 

1and pursuant to 58 OPS Cal. Atty. Gen 586, is exempt 
:from review or approval of the Dept. of General 
:services and the Dept. of Finance 

, S~t~e~~hng s~~~o :,c;Z~o~ r:::!:~M:s-
1 (J 
, Budget item: 7100 Fund: 0869 Budgetary Attachment: No 

Chapter: 020 Statute: 2012 FY: 12/13 

Page 1 of 4 



STANISLAUS COUNTY 

SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 
FUNDING DETAIL SHEET 

I. Allocation 

Page 1 
SUBGRANT NO: K491055 

MODIFICATION NO: 4 

·---------~Ciing-source ____________ r ___ i?rior -~~-- -··--·-·--·-·----·---- --·-------··------·--------
Amount Increase Decrease Adjusted 

Allocation 

WIA 25% - Dislocated Worker Rapid 
Response 
96214 241 Rapid Response by Application $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Participants Only 
07/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 
Prog/Element 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 
17.278 
'96214 540 Rapid Response by Formula $61,170.00 $0.00 $0.00 $61,170.00 
m/01/2013 to 06/30/2014 
Prog/Element 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 
'17. 278 
98424 541 Rapid Response by Formula $241,266.00 $0.00 $0.00 $241,266.00 
10/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 
'Prog/Element 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 
17.278 

Total WIA 25% - Dislocated Worker Rapid $302,436.00 $0.00 $0.00 $302,436.00 
Response 

WIA Formula 

96154 201 Adult Formula RD 1 $50,957.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,957.00 
07/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 
Prog/Element 61/00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 
17.258 
98284 202 Adult Formula Rd 2 $1,962,876.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,962,876.00 
10/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 
Prog/Element 61/00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 
i17. 258 
96104 301 Youth Formula Rd 1 $2,086,916.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,086,916.00 
04/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 i 

I 

Prog/Element 61/00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 

I .17.259 
98214 500 Transfer Dislocated Worker To $232' 267.001 $0.00 $0.00 $232,267.00 
Adult Rd 2 
10/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 
Prog/Element 61/00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 
17.278 I 
96204 501 Dislocated Worker Rd 1 $241,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $241,125.00 
07/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 
Prog/Element 61/00 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 
17.278 
98214 502 Dislocated Worker Rd 2 $1,910,952.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,910,952.00 
10/01/2013 to 06/30/2015 
Prog/Element 61/00 Ref 101 -Fed Catlg 
17.278 

Total WIA Formula $6,485,093.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,485,093.00 

Grand Total: $6,787,529.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,787,529.00 
___________ _] ___________ --------- -------------· 

All reference are to the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, Title I, unless otherwise noted. For modifications purposes 
only. All other terms and conditions of this exhibit not included herein remain unchanged. 

Page 2 of 4 



SUBGRANT NO:K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 4 

NARRATIVE 

SUBGRANTEE:STANISLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: Rapid Response by Formula - 541 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 10/01/2013 - 06/30/2015 

:u~~-;i·i;;d~-~dd~d-b~-~hi~-~;ct;i;;;ti~~-i~-ii~i~~d-~~-;h;;----. 

:period and additionally limited by the recapture provisions 
:applicable to this funding source. 'The state may at its 
:discretion recapture funds obligated under this exhibit, if 
:expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

The purpose of this modification is to extend the term date 
to 06/30/2015 from 06/30/2014 for the Rapid Response 2nd 
Round funds in grant code 541. 

r~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

•This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit included ' 
:in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. 
I .................................................................................................................... '" ................ ., ............................................ • ........ • 

WIA(J/2000) 

Page 3 of 4 



SUBGRANT NO:K491055 
MODIFICATION NO: 4 

NARRATIVE 

SUBGRANTEE:STANISLAUS COUNTY 
FUNDING SOURCE: Rapid Response by Application Participants Only - 241 

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 07/01/2013 - 06/30/2015 

:u~~ -~i -f-,;;d_s_ -;,dd~d- b~- thl~ -~~ciit_i_c_a_t_i_o~- i~- ii~it~d-t~ -thi-,;----' 

:period and additionally limited by the recapture provisions 
:applicable to this funding source. The state may at its 
:discretion recapture funds obligated under this exhibit, if 
:expenditure plans are not being met. 

PROGRAM NARRATIVE 

The purpose of this modification is to extend the term date 
to 06/30/2015 from 06/30/2014 for the Participation Code 
241. 

•This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit included 
:in this agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. 

I"""""" .. """""""""""""""""" .. """""'""""'""'"'""""'"'",."""'"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" .. ' 

WIA (3/2000) 

Page 4 of 4 


